Making Conservation

a California Way of Life.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISTRICT 7 – Office of Regional Planning 100 S. MAIN STREET, MS 16 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 PHONE (213) 897-0475 FAX (213) 897-1337 TTY 711 www.dot.ca.gov

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

AUG 27 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

August 27, 2019

Ms. Erin Strelich City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning 221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1350 Los Angeles, CA 90012

> RE: 3003 Runyon Canyon – Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) SCH # 2018041016 GTS # 07-LA-2018-02783 Vic. LA-101/PM: 8.784

Dear Ms. Erin Strelich:

Thank you for including the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the environmental review process for the above referenced DEIR. The proposed project would involve the construction of a multi-level, single-family residential structure, totaling 11,284 square feet, along the western side of a modified prominent ridge within the Runyon Canyon Park area of the City of Los Angeles. The City of Los Angeles is the Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The nearest State facility to the proposed project is the US-101. From reviewing the DEIR, Caltrans does not expect project approval to result in a direct adverse impact to the existing State transportation facilities.

However, please submit the Construction Traffic Management Plan detailing any delays on state facilities from construction trips for Caltrans' review. Any transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or materials which requires use of oversized-transport vehicles on State highways will need a Caltrans transportation permit. We support the decision to limit large size truck trips to off-peak commute periods.

As a reminder, storm water run-off is a sensitive issue for Los Angeles county. Please be mindful that the project needs to be designed to discharge clean run-off water.

If you have any questions about these comments, please contact Emily Gibson, the project coordinator, at Emily.Gibson@dot.ca.gov, and refer to GTS # 07-LA-2018-02783.

Sincerely,

MIYA EDMONSON IGR/CEQA Branch Chief

cc: Scott Morgan, State Clearinghouse